- (2) improves the condition of critical transportation facilities, including multimodal facilities;
- (3) needs construction, reconstruction, or rehabilitation;(4) has costs matched by funds that are not provided under this section, with projects with a greater percentage of other sources of matching funds ranked ahead of lesser matches;

(5) is included in or eligible for inclusion in the National

Register of Historic Places:

(6) uses new technologies and innovations that enhance

the efficiency of the project;
(7) is supported by funds, other than the funds received under the program, to construct, maintain, and operate the

(8) spans 2 or more States; and

(9) serves land owned by multiple Federal agencies or Indian tribes.

(g) FEDERAL SHARE.—
(1) IN GENERAL.—The Federal share of the cost of a project

shall be up to 90 percent.

- (2) Non-federal share.—Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any Federal funds other than those made available under title 23 or title 49, United States Code, may be used to pay the non-Federal share of the cost of a project carried out under this section.
- (h) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There is authorized to be appropriated to carry out this section \$100,000,000 for each of fiscal years 2016 through 2020. Such sums shall remain available for a period of 3 fiscal years following the fiscal year for which the amounts are appropriated.

Subtitle B—Planning and Performance Management

SEC. 1201. METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING.

Section 134 of title 23, United States Code, is amended— (1) in subsection (a)(1)—

(1) in subsection (a)(1)—

(A) by striking "people and freight and" and inserting "people and freight," and

(B) by inserting "and take into consideration resiliency needs" after "urbanized areas,";

(2) in subsection (c)(2) by striking "and bicycle transportation facilities" and inserting ", bicycle transportation facilities, and intermodal facilities that support intercity transportation, including intercity buses and intercity bus facilities and compared to the contraction of the including intercity buses and intercity bus facilities and commuter vanpool providers";

(3) in subsection (d)-

(A) by redesignating paragraphs (3) through (6) as paragraphs (4) through (7), respectively;

(B) by inserting after paragraph (2) the following:

"(3) Representation.-

"(A) IN GENERAL.—Designation or selection of officials or representatives under paragraph (2) shall be determined by the metropolitan planning organization according to the bylaws or enabling statute of the organization.

"(B) Public transportation representative.—Subject to the bylaws or enabling statute of the metropolitan planning organization, a representative of a provider of public transportation may also serve as a representative

of a local municipality.

"(C) Powers of certain officials.—An official described in paragraph (2)(B) shall have responsibilities, actions, duties, voting rights, and any other authority commensurate with other officials described in paragraph

(2)."; and
(C) in paragraph (5) as so redesignated by striking

(4) in subsection (e)(4)(B) by striking "subsection (d)(5)" and inserting "subsection (d)(6)":

(5) in subsection (g)(3)(A) by inserting "tourism, natural disaster risk reduction," after "economic development,";

(6) in subsection (h)-

(A) in paragraph (1)— (i) in subparagraph (G) by striking "and" at the

end; (ii) in subparagraph (H) by striking the period at the end and inserting a semicolon; and

(iii) by adding at the end the following: "(I) improve the resiliency and reliability of the transportation system and reduce or mitigate stormwater impacts of surface transportation; and

"(J) enhance travel and tourism."; and
(B) in paragraph (2)(A) by striking "and in section 5301(c) of title 49" and inserting "and the general purposes described in section 5301 of title 49";

(7) in subsection (i)-

(A) in paragraph (2)— (i) in subparagraph (A)(i) by striking "transit," and inserting "public transportation facilities, intercity bus facilities,";

(ii) in subparagraph (G)—

(I) by striking "and provide" and inserting ", provide"; and

(II) by inserting ", and reduce the vulnerability of the existing transportation infrastructure to nat-ural disasters" before the period at the end; and

(iii) in subparagraph (H) by inserting "including consideration of the role that intercity buses may play in reducing congestion, pollution, and energy consumption in a cost-effective manner and strategies and investments that preserve and enhance intercity bus systems, including systems that are privately owned and operated" before the period at the end; (i) puragraph (0)(A)—
(ii) with inserting "public ports," before "freight shippers,"; and

(ii) by inserting "(including intercity bus operators, employer-based commuting programs, such as a carpool program, vanpool program, transit benefit program, parking cash-out program, shuttle program, or telework program)" after "private providers of transportation"; and

(C) in paragraph (8) by striking "paragraph (2)(C)" and inserting "paragraph (2)(E)" each place it appears;